evaluated, and an index of 0.81 was obtained, but was validated by three lecturers in 

mathematics education at Lagos State University of Education. The data from the 

investigation were analysed using simple percentage and standard deviation. 

3. Results 

Four hundred and twenty questionnaires were distributed, and four hundred nineteen 

(419) were successfully retrieved for analysis. 

Research Question 1: How do pupils in primary schools perceive using Eko-Excel for 

learning mathematics? 

As depicted in Table 1, the gadget has 37.83% ability to make mathematics experience 

pleasant;